# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7676884

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	11/30/2022

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STERICYCLE, INC.
Street Address:	2355 WAUKEGAN ROAD
City:	BANNOCKBURN
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60015

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8065362	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (704)444-8857

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043432000

Email: twitcher@mcguirewoods.com

TERRY L. WITCHER, SENIOR PARALEGAL Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: MCGUIREWOODS LLP

Address Line 2: 201 N. TRYON STREET, SUITE 3000 Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TERRY L. WITCHER
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Terry L. Witcher
DATE SIGNED:	12/05/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Executed Release of Security Interest in Specified Patent - Stericycle (December 2022)(167732439.1)#page1.tif

source=Executed Release of Security Interest in Specified Patent - Stericycle (December 2022)(167732439.1)#page2.tif

source=Executed Release of Security Interest in Specified Patent - Stericycle (December 2022)(167732439.1)#page3.tif

source=Executed Release of Security Interest in Specified Patent - Stericycle (December

**PATENT** REEL: 061980 FRAME: 0171

507629988

2022)(167732439.1)#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED PATENT

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED PATENT (the "Patent Release") is made as of November 30, 2022, by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association, in its capacity as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for itself and the Lenders in favor of STERICYCLE, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Company") having a principal address of 2355 Waukegan Road, Bannockburn, Illinois 60015. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below), whether directly therein or by reference to another agreement.

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of November 17, 2017 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time), by and among the Company, the Administrative Agent, and other parties thereto (the "Credit Agreement"), the Company and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of February 25, 2020, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 26, 2020 at Reel/Frame 051939/0681 (the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement and Security Agreement, the Company granted to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest (the "Security Interest") in and to all of the Company's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including the patent set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (such patent set forth on Schedule A, the "Specified Released Patent"); and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent desires to terminate, release and discharge its Security Interest in the Specified Released Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- Release of Security Interest. The Administrative Agent hereby (i) terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Specified Released Patent, any and all claims for damages for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation or breach with respect thereto, and (ii) re-assigns to the Company any right, title or interest the Administrative Agent may have in, to or under the Specified Released Patent and such claims, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind or nature. This Patent Release is applicable only and solely with respect to the Specified Released Patent and such claims, and to no other Patent Collateral arising under the Security Agreement. The Administrative Agent retains all security interests, liens, rights, titles and interests pledged and granted to the Administrative Agent under the Security Agreement with respect to all such other Patent Collateral, and the Administrative Agent's security interest, liens, rights, titles and interests in such other Patent Collateral shall not, and shall not be deemed to, be impaired, interrupted or otherwise modified in any respect by this Patent Release.
- 2. <u>Recordation of Release</u>. The Administrative Agent authorizes the Company (or its designee) to record this Patent Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable governmental authority.
- 3. <u>Further Actions.</u> At the request and sole expense of the Company, the Administrative Agent agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions necessary to carry out the purposes of this Patent Release.

167670542

4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Patent Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Patent Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Michael Contreras

Title: Director

# Schedule A to

Release of Secur	ity Interest in	Specified Pater	nt

	Registered Owner	Patent Title	Patent No.
Г	Stericycle, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	8,065,362
		PROCESSING AND UPDATING	
		EVENT RELATED	
		INFORMATION USING	
		AUTOMATED REMINDERS	

166360723

**RECORDED: 12/05/2022**